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Tenure Review

Lease name : HUXLEY GORGE I
Lease number : PT 139

Due Diligence Report
(including Status Report)
- Part 1

This report and attachments results from a pre-Tenure Review
assessment of the pastoral lease for the purpose of confirming land
available for Tenure Review and any issues, rights or obligations
attaching to it. The information is gathered from files and other sources
available to the LINZ contractor.

Part of the information relates to research on the status of the land,
resulting in a Status Report that is signed off by a LINZ approving officer.
The remainder of the information is not analysed for relevancy or possible
action until required, and LINZ does not guarantee its accuracy or
completeness as presented.

The report attached is released under the Official Information Act 1982.
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DUE DILIGENCE REPORT
CPL PRE TENURE REVIEW ASSESSMENT STANDARD 6:

File Ref: 50231/09/12735/A-ZN0-01  Report No: QVV 22 (Otago)  Report Date: 06/11/2000

Office of Agent: CHRISTCHURCH LINZ Case No: 00/ Date sent to LINZ: % ﬂ ‘ /cu
RECOMMENDATIONS
1. That the Commissioner of Crown Lands or his delegate note this Due Diligence Report which

has been prepared in accordance with the Pre Tenure Review Assessment Standard;

2. That the Commissioner of Crown Lands or his delegate note the uncompleted actions identified
' that require action by the Manager, Crown Property Management:

(a) Completion of the land tenure rationalisation (boundary adjustments and peripheral
issues) proposals involving Conservation land and the Huxley Gorge leases (P106 and
P139) and Glen Lyon (P7) identified in the report dated 30 March 1987 referred to in the
Land Status Report as a matter for further consideration.

(b)  The formalisation of two informal arrziﬁgements for the ongoing use of Huxley Lodge by /
DOC and the adjacent Twizel Area Schoal camp. '

(cy Registration of an appropriate Memorandum of Variation formalising the approval for
' ECNZ’s radio repeater site on Ram Hill but following resolution of the dispute over
rental to be charged.

(d)  Re - certification of the incorrect area, shown in the Land Status Report certified by the
Chief Surveyor, Dunedin on 13 October 1999, to correctly reflect the effect of the
incorporation of land into the lease in 1963,

(e) Reglstratlon of a Memorandum of Variation against the Pastoral lease to formalise the %
review of rental deemed to have been accepted by the lessee as at 30 June 2000.

3., That the Commissioner of Crown Lands or his delegate note that no potential liabilities have
" been identified as the result of the file search:

e That the Commissioner of Crown Lands or his delegate note the following matters;
(@)  As indicated in the Land Status Report a full survey would be required to define any
marginal strips upon disposition.

(b)  That in 1998 Pukaki Horse Treks Ltd expressed interest in obtaining a recreation permit
[and may have applied for a permit] but nothing more appears to have eventuated.

(c)  The lessee holds two ex NZFS leases over Reserves 3341 and 3342 (Otago Land District)
and 3343 (Canterbury Land District).

(d)  The existence of informal arrangements for the ongoing use of Huxley Lodge by DOC
and the adjacent Twizel Area School camp. Refer to 2{%e) above also.
b}
(e}  That the Recreation permit for hunting purposes held by Glen Lyon Ltd expired on 30
June 2000 but the activity may be “running on”.
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Signe ub — Contractor: Signed by Contractor
Na 'é: D McGregor Name: B. Dench
regor Property Services Limited Team Leader for Tenure Review
ccredited Agent Quotable Value {Valuations)

Approved/Declined (pursuant to a delegation from the Commissioner of Crown Lands) by:

Name:
Date of Decision; A
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Huxley Gorge 2

Due Diligence Report;

1.  Details of Lease:

Lease Name: Huxley Gorge.
Location: Lake Ohau, North Otago.
Lessees: Huxley Gorge Limited.
Tenure: Pastoral Lease pursuant to Section 66 of the Land Act 1948and
registered under Section 83 of the Land Act 1948.
Térm: 33 years from 1 January 1990 (Expires 31 December 2022).
Annual Rent: —
Rentaf i/alue: ”
| Date of Next Review: 31 December 2000

Land Registry Folio Ref: CL 386/33 (Otago Land Registry).

Legal Description:

Run 528 Blocks 1, 1L, V, VI, VI, IX, X, XI, XIV and XV Hopkins

Survey District and Block X1 Ward Survey District and Run 727,

Blocks I and V Ward Surve;,#*D_TStrict.

Area: 7506.9187 hectares. :

2. File Search
Files held by Agent - Knight Frank (NZ) Ltd on behalf of LINZ:

File Reference Volume First Folio Number Date

Pe 139 1 150 01.03.1938
Pc 139 2 301 14.11.1963
Pc 139 3 - 23.09.1994
TR Pi 106.01 I i 08.04.1993
TR Pt 106.01 2 08.04.1993
TR P1'106.01 2 2 01.09.1998
TR Pt 106.03 2 - 23.07.1999

e ' .
-5 itos held by Agent Quotable Value New Zealand

File Reference CON 50231/09/12735/A-ZNO-01

Last Folio Number

360

11

30

Volume 1

First Folio No 1 ,

Date Augiist 2000

Last Folio No File Current (contains extracts of Tenure Review files)

Date -

3. Summary of Lease document: [CL 386/33] — Copy aftached as Appendix 1

3.1  Terms of Lease

Date

01.11.1963
22.09.1994
30.06.2000
11.06.1998
21.01.2000
26.01.2000
29.07.1999

The Pastoral Lease, registered on 25 January 1957 as CL 386/33, was issued to Alexander Grant
Wigley for a term of 33 years from 1 January 1957 at the Annual rental of $320.00 based on the Stock
Limitation of 3410 sheep and 121 cattle. On expiry the lease was renewed to the current lessee for a
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further term of 33 years from 1 January 1990 on the basis of the Annual rental for the first 11 years
being WM based on the Rental Vaiue STt rental review on 31 December 2000 the
Annual rental will be increased to based on a Rental Value o ith effect from 1
January 2001 without any alteration to the terms and conditions of the lease.

Stock limitation in Lease:
3410 sheep and 121 cattle.
Commencement Date:

117 anuai'y 1957, renewed for a further:period of 33 years from 1 January 1990 by Memorandum of
Renewal No 755549,

Variation of Lease in conjunction with C ertificate No. 256936:

“That whereas the land hereby leased is farmed in conjunction with the land in Pastoral Lease No 106

- which said land is situated in the Canterbury Land District it is a special condition of this lease that no
transfer thereof will be consented to by the Land Settlement Board unless such transfer also include
the said Pastoral Lease No 106”.

3.2 Area adjustments J

)

No. 256986 — J Incorporation of Run 727 [465.3@8511&1] on 9 April 1963. New area of
lease =7506.9187ha.

Note: Lease document .i'ncorrectly shows the total area of Runs 528 &
. 727 as 7041.5302ha. [Refer also 8.3].

3.3 Ii'egistered Interests

Morigages:

There are no current mortgages or other financial instruments registered against the Lease.
Electricity Agreement:

No. 300604 - Electricity Agreement pursuant to Section 3 of the Electricity
L Amendment Act 1948 and its Amendments - (25 May 1966).

L
1

Lo

' %‘&4 Unregistered Interests

ECNZ transmission site - Ram Hill:

On 24 January 1994 Electricity Corporation of NZ was given consent to erect a radio repeater on Ram
Hill for catchment inflow monitoring / forecasting (including a 3 metre post & solar panel & radio
equipment) at a rental of [ J®olus GST for the whole period of twelve years. The use of the site
for a communications facility was to be formalised by a Memorandum of Variation of the lease.
ECNZ disputed the rental to be charged but despite the CCL authorising the Crown’s agent to
negotiate the figure in 1994 this matter would appear to be unresolved and the formal documentation
is yet to be registered against the Lease.

Copies of the relevant folios are attached as Appendix 2.

AL R R R
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Former NZFS Ohau Base — Huxley Lbdge

On 16 December 1980 the CCL, Dunedin consented to a sublease to New Zealand Forest Service over
8500m? of the pastoral run for its Ohau base including staff accommodation at a rental o $10 per year.
The sublease expired on 31 December 1989 whereupon it was to be reviewed at the same time as the
pastoral lease renewal. Although a draft document was prepared for registration, in May 1982 the
lessee decided not to sign a formal lease. The building was sublet by NZFS for a time to Huxley
Ledge Outdoor Education Centre and more recently used by DOC staff as a base camp. A report on
proposed adjustments for PL’s 106 & 139 dated 30 March 1987 (See Appendix 7) recommends the
facility remain on Huxley Gorge lease “at the pleasure of the lessee”.

Copies of folios 355, 364 and 371 and under 398 (folio 62 on P106) attached as Appendix 3.
Twizel Area Schoo! Camp Site ..

Twizel Area School has historically used a site for camping adjacent to the former NZFS base since

occupied by DOC. An informal arrangement has been allowed to continue pending receipt of an

application for a permit. LINZ advised on 9 June 1999 that it has noted the existence of this activity
" for inclusion in tenure review.

Copies of relevant folios attached as Appendix 4.

Recreation Permits
1) Glen Lyon Ltd el
The file records that Glen Lyon Ltd holds recreation permiits for the following activities
conducted over parts of this leasehold land:-
i) Hunting operations. Term | year from | July 1999 — [may be running on?]
ii) Fishing 4WD Vehicle Tours and horse trekking. Term 9 years from 1 July 1999
- (Expiring 30 June 2008).

2) Glacier Southern Lakes Helicopters Limited

Holds Recreation permit for helicopter sightseeing landings commencing 1 January 1994
(Expires 31 December 2005).

4.  Summarise any Government programmes approved for the lease:

There is no indication that this property has ever been involved in Run Plan proposals that have
translated to a Land Improvement Agreement or the Rabbit Land Management Programme.

5. " Summary of Land Status Report:

e )

The Land Status Report by Knight Frank (NZ) Ltd dated 19 October 1998 confirms the status is
Crown land under the Land Act 1948, leased pursuant to Section 66 and registered under Section 83 of
the Land Act 1948 as CL 386.33 (Otago Registry).

The land is held in conjunction with Pastoral lease 106 in the Canterbury Land District and no transfer
can take place unless it includes Pastoral lease 106. The land is also subject to Part IVA of the
Conservation Act 1987 upon disposition.

Knight Frank (NZ) Lid identified the following issues from a report dated 30 March 1987 [P106 folio
6.2] that may require further investigation as part of the Tenure Review process for both Huxley Gorge
leases P139 and P106 (CL’s 386/33 and 529/213 respectively):-

(a) Huxley Gorge to surrender land hatched yellow.
(b) Grassed areas of presently gazetted State Forest (hatched red) to be incorporated in Pastoral
leases P106 and P149 (P139).




RELEASED UNDER THE OFFICIAL INFORMATION ACT {-{'ux!ey Gorge 2
Due Diligence Report:

(c} The Pastoral leases to be amended removing the lessees right under section 100 Land Act to
take native timber for certain uses and further acknowledging the importance of the areas of
native bush on the leases and the need to preserve them from undue stock damage.

(d) Inclusion of a further covenant [clause] in the lease granting the public the right to wander
on foot at will on the leased iand upstream of the black lines pecked across the Hopkins
River. This acknowledges the area’s current importance in terms of recreation and avoids the
necessity to lay of access ways for important and well - used trails.

(e) The exchange currently under consideration for land in Glen Lyon Station lease to be
surrendered and incorporated in Huxley Gorge is separate to this exchange but would be
subject to agreement along these lines and is being made with Glen Lyon Station Ltd for
those reasons.

(f) Preservation of existing hut sites will need to be allowed for.

(g) Two areas of grass leased from NZFS are not included in this exchange [Part Temple State
Forest and Huxiey River Fldts of Huxley State Forest]. It is considered appropriate to grant
perpetual rights to this grazing. Any right should be reviewed, as at present, at regular
intervals.

* NB: At present the lessee holds a forestry lease over Reserve 3342 and 3343 on a year to year
basis which is currently managed by DOC. Reserve 3343 adjoins Huxley Gorge (Canterbury)
and Reserve 3342 is farmed as part of the Huxley Gorge (Otago) lease. Reserve 3341 is also
farmed in conjunction with Huxley Gorge (Otago) and leased on the same basis as for the two
reserves referred to above,

Note : We could not locate the plan referred to in the repori dated 30 March 1987 (folio 62 on
pl106).

The Minerals remain with the Crown as the land has never been alienated since the original
acquisition,

A copy of the Land Status Report is attached as Appendix 5. The report of 30 March 1987 is part of
Appendix 7,

6.  Review of Topographical and Cadastral data:
Both maps attached to Land Status Report show there are no communication sites, (other than the

ECNZ facility on Ram Hill), long distance transmission power supply lines, huts (other than those
identified in Clause 3.4) or historic sites.

6.1 :Marginal Strips:

: The ‘pastoral lease has not been endorsed or memorialised as being subject to Section 58 Land Act
" .sew2g1948. The Hopkins River is clearly depicted on SO 241/243 [1917] and SO 13256 [1962] without a
one chain strip having been laid off.

Full survey would be requir‘eci to define any marginal strips upon disposition.

6.2  Fenced Boundaries v Legal Boundaries:

Run 528 and Run 727 are some distance apart and adjoin either Conservation land or the braided
Hopkins River. It appears that there are major deviations between the fenced and legal boundaries and
that invariably the bush line is the physical boundary. Parts of the forest margins are grazed and held
by Huxley Gorge Ltd under lease from the former N.Z. Forest Service (now DOC)

Land Tenure Rationalisation initiated in the early 1980°s identified this locality for consideration and
since the renewal of the Glen Lyon lease boundary adjustments have been promoted but not
formalised or completed.

i
}
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The report on boundary adjustments dated 30 March 1987 (and under folio 398 on PI39)
recommended that the boundary between the land to be surrendered / be incorporated, (where the bush
meets the lower areas of grassland) be on the 1000 metre contour line.

Refer also Clause 8.1 below. Copies of Forest leases attached as Appendix 6.

7.  Details of any neighbouring Crown or Conservation land:

The Department of Conservation advised tentatively that all marginal strips and Crown Land within
and adjoining the Huxley Gorge leases (2) and Glen Lyon be considered in conjunction with Tenure
Review. Resolution of the grazmg leases could see the possible inclusion of land remaining in
productive use into the lease. :

The rationalisation of boundaries of the Pastoral lease and Conservation land is addressed in the report
of 30 March 1987 (under folio 398 on P139).

8.  Summarise and uncompleted actions or potential liabilities:
8.1  Boundary adjustments with Conservation land and peripheral issues

As early as the late 1970’s early 1980’s the Crown had contemplated rationalisation of the boundaries
of the Run and then State Forest boundaries and had discussions with the lessee. (See Forest Service
letter at folio 368 on P139)

LSB (HOC) Case No. 1985/230 of 28 January 1986 approved the renewal of Glen Lyon Pastoral lease
(run with this lease), among other things, the CCL being authorised to undertake post renewal
negotiations to (in association with the then CCL Dunedin and Conservator of Forests) formulate an
agreement with the lessees (of Glen Lyon and Huxley Gorge) for an exchange of or ad_justment of
boundaries .............. provision of public access and other like matters as may emerge in considering
the Huxley Runs ( relevant folios 686, 703 and 708 on P7 — Glen Lyon).

As a follow up to that decision consultation culminated in the report dated 30 March 1987 (referred to
in the Land Status report and at folio 62 on P106 — under folio 398 on P139) the contents of which
had been discussed with the lessees. Further discussion in November 1987 (file note of 11 November
1987 - folio 400 on P139) considered that the land tenure rationalisation objectives may be completed
by way of a management agreement between DOC/ Landcorp (Crown’s agent) and the lessee to
overgome the survey and legalisation costs. It was left for DOC to arrange a joint inspection to
coincide with the renewal inspection of this lease while the conditions for a management agreement
were fine-tuned but that action did not occur. In 1993 Landcorp approached the lessee and obtained an

spwagindication of his willingness to consider an exchange of property rights (letter of 8 April 1993 and
lead up correspondence. under on P106). No further action has been undertaken to progress the
proposals.

Copies of relevamt folios attached as Appendix 7.

8.2  Uncompleted Concessions etc

The following activities are still to be formalised:-
1. NZFS [now DOC?] sublease of Huxley Lodge (former NZFS Ohau base).
2. Twizel School Camp site adjacent to Huxley 1.odge (former NZFS Ohau base).
3

ECNZ transmission site on Ram Hill [permit and rental not yet resolved]

Refer to Clause 3.4 above.

1
]
i
i
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8.3  Pastoral lease area correction

The total area of the Pastoral lease (Runs 528 & 727) shown under the lease diagram is incorrectly
stated as 7041.5302ha - It would appear as the result of the metric conversion of Run 528 only. The
correct metric conversion (confirmed by a verified description from the file (folio 363 on P139), when
the correct area is in fact 7506.9187ha.

The Chief Surveyor will therefore need to recertify the correct area before Tenure Review is pursued.
Copy of relevant folio attached as Appendix 8.

8.4 Memorandum of Variation

On 30 March 2000 the CCL approvec_f a recommendation for rental review of this lease on the basis of
the values detem%lzd and notified the lessee accordingly (folios dated 30 and 31 March 2000 on

P139). The lessee not forwarding the notice within three months was deemed to have accepted the
values as at 30 June 2000. A Memorandum of Variation should be registered prior to 31 December to

~ formalise the offer and acceptance. ek Necalsany 1 e <l FRatEier variak imns

AN Nm o e
Copies of relevant folios are attached as Appendix 9. %‘V . \osa v £

RAA B

APPENDICES

1 Search copy of lease. _

2 Copies of relevant folios from file — ECNZ rs”i'té:(Ram Hill).

3 Copies of relevant folios from file - Ohau Base (Huxley Lodge).
4 Copies of relevant folios from file — Twizel School camp.

5 Copy of Land Status Report (minus attachments).

6 Copices of Forestry leases.

7 Copies of relevant folios from file — Boundary adjustments with Conservation land etc. !
8. . Copies of relevant folios from file — Area correction.

9 * Copies of relevant folios from file ~ Rent review documentation.

S
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- Department of
' ¥ Survey & Laund §
. u dnw Information |

DINCEN B
CC}-rez\ — 2 . Tt Puna Korera Wien
OFFICE OF CROWN LANDS
Your Reference: Charles Fergusson Building
I D Py e o v, it (G
LANDCOR? PROPEATY LTD Bowen Strect
C":"-!QTC‘-HU,‘-'-\;(;H Private Box 170
MR .i‘—i—.::- 43 Wellington
Our Reference: 5200-10-D13 ; N AT, New Zealand

-"J'[.;'!: ,'}“.3"’*."

Phone: 0-4-473 5022
Fax: 0-4-472 2244

1 September, 1994
Mr S Bamford
Landcorp Property l.td

Box 142
CHRISTCHURCH

Dear Sir

FLOOD FORECASTING SYSTEMS: RAM HILL/PEAK HILL

Pleése find attached the fellowing:

1 Memorandum dated 19 April 1994 from the acting District Manager/Chief
Surveyor, DOSLI, Christchurch. | draw your attention specifically to the letter
dated 13 April 1994 from ECNZ.

2 Fax dated 6 July 1994 from Phil Sheppard ECNZ. i

3. My faxed reply dated 31 August 1994 to ECNZ.

‘Would you please action this matter as per the process outlined in my fax to ECNZ
. -sespe  Which has been confirmed by the Acting Commissioner.

Yours faithfully

%uﬁﬁm\
David Gullen 1

for Commissioner of Crown Lands

IATA%4




vaefor Acting
\
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Copy for your information. Inevitably the Commissioner will be in touch with you.
Perhaps you could have information ready that would enable him to act.

D McGregor
for Acting District Manager/Chief Surveyor

Commissioner of Crown Lands
HEAD OFFICE

ATTENTION : Dave Gullen

Copy for your information and action.

Perhaps if you have guidelines for treating such requests you could pass them on. |
recall a recent case in a Crown land riverbed where we granted permission without any
rental. This 'smacks’ of inconsistency, and could be what ECNZ’s thrust is.

D McGre :
strict Manager/Chief Surveyor
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Your Reference: State Insurance Building
116 Worcester Street

Our Reference: - Private Bag 4721
Christchurch

For verbal enquiries please ask for: Mr MCGI’GQOI’ Phone  (03) 379-9793

Fax  (03) 366-6422

19 April 1994

Dear Sir o
FLOOD FORECASTING SYSTEMS : WAITAKI/COLERIDGE (RAM HILL/PEAK HILL)

Your letter of 13 April 1994 refers.

A copy of your letter has been sent to the Commissioner in Wellington for action.

Doubtless he will be in touch with you in due course.

Yours faithfully

D McGregor
far Acting District Manager/Chlef Surveyor

Copy for your information. Inevitably the Commissioner will be in touch with you.

Perhaps you could have information ready that would enable him to act.

D McGregor
for Acting District Manager/Chief Surveyor

All correspondence to be addressed to the District Manager/Chief Surveyor
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L 5 ECNZ RECEIVED

15 APR 1994

13 April 1994

The Commissioner of Crown Lands
Department of Survey and Land Information
Private Bag 4721

Chnstchurch

Dear Sir

We have recently installed flood forecasting systems in the catchments for Waitaki and
Coleridge Power Schemes. These systems enable us to improve short term forecasts and
consequently better use will be able to be made of the available water. This information will be
shared with regional councils and NTWA which will benefit the wider community.

Two field sites are on land administered by LandCorp; viz. Ram Hill (Ohau catchment) and
Peak Hill (Coleridge catchment) where LandCorp wish-to charge rent of $4,546 and 34,300
respectively (excluding GST) for 12 years. We believe this rent to be somewhat in excess of
the "commercial value" of the square metre of farm land on which the equipment is sited. How
is this rent justified? e

One of the values of LandCorp is integrity; in view of this and the above I ask that the rental be
re-considered.

Yours faithfully,

% AN

Keén Smales
Group Manager

umm Waitaki Hydro Grbup

ELECTRICITY CORPORATION OF NEW ZEA LAND LIMITED

Privaie Bag 950 - TWIZEL + New Zealand 8773 + State Highway 8 - Telephone (03) 435 0818 - Facsimile (03) 415 0533
Facyimiles  Accounls (03) 435 0542 + Engineering (03) €15 0483
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6:47 ECNZ WAITAKI TECHNICAL DEPT. TWZ Aot

Waitaki Hydro Group

COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT

FASCIMILE TRANSMISSION

(=1 Private Bag 950, Twizel, New Zealand, ® 03-435 0818

DATE: Wednesday 6 July 94 TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES: 3
TO: FROM: '
David Gullen Phil Sheppard

Dept. Survey and Land Information
"X 04-472 2244

Commercial Development Section
Tel: 03-435 0923 (DDI)  Fax: 03-435 0919

Subject: Flood Forccasting Systems: Ram Hil/Peak Hill

Comiments:

David,

Further to our discussion earlier loday, please find correspondence attached.

Regards,

Phil .S'/z@pmd

o
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13 April 1994

The Commissioner of Crown Lands
Department of Survey and Land Information
Private Bag 4721

Christchurch

Dear Sir

- We have recently installed flood forecasting systems in the catchments for Waitaki and
Coleridge Power Schemes. These systems enable us to improve short term forecasts and
consequently better use will be able 1o be made of the available water. ‘This information will be
shared with regional councils and NTWA which will benefit the wider community,

Two field sites are on land administered by LandCorp; vz -Ram Hill (Ohau catchment) and
Peak Hill (Coleridge catchment) where LandCorp wish to charge rent of $4,546 and $4,300
respectively (excluding GS'Y) for 12 years. We beliéve this rent to be somewhat in excess of
the "commercial value" of the square metre of farm land on which the equipment is sited. How
is this rent justified?

One of the values of LandCorp is integrity; in view of this and the above I ask that the rental be
re-considered.

Yours faithfully,

i _Kén\ Smales
“Group Manager
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Department af

Survey ¢ Land

E
FACSIMILE MESSAGE E

OFFICE OF CROWN LANDS

Te Puna Korero Whensa

T0: ‘ Phil Sheppard Charles Fergusson Building
Bowen Street
FIRM: ECNZ - Waitaki Hydro Group Private Box 170
Wellington
LOCATION: TWIZEL New Zealand
Phone: 0-4-473 5022
FAX NO: 03 435 0919 Fax: 0-4-472 2244
FROM: David Gullen

\DATE? | 31 August, 1994

FILE R‘EEFERENCE: 5200-10-D13

PAGE 1 OF

(If complete message is not received blease phone)

This facsimile message is confidential to the Department of Survey and Land
Information and the addressee. [f you have received it in error, please notify us by
telephone immediately and return the original facsimile to us by mail at the address
shown above. Thank you for your cooperation.

SUBJECT: FLOOD FORECASTING SYSTEMS: RAM HILL/PEAK HILL

Dear Phil
| am belatedly acknowledging your fax of 6 July 1994.

As | suggested | would do, | have now asked the Commissioner of Crown Lands
agent, Landcorp Property Lid to write to you outlining the basis on which the fees
have been set.

The opportunity exists then for you to either accept the fees as set or indicate
- specifically why you think we are incorrect. The existing fees have been approved
.-wn0¢ by the commissioner not Landcorp.

Please give your comments/feedback to Landcorp (Simon Bamford) for him to review
the matter and establish where the differences lie. He may decide to reassess the
fee level or confirm that they are appropriate but | have asked him to provide you
with a copy of his final report to the commissioner. You may then make a

submission o the commissioner separately before he confirms or changes his earlier
decision.

Yours sincerely

avid Gullen

for Commissioner of Crown Lands

FAX
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& MEMORANDUM

NN
e

.To: Ray Ward-Smith, Timaru
: Simon Bamford e
FROM imon Bamfor _ 7__:l)LJOF%!r [
OUR REF: P/GEN/10/3 AECE e
7?3 CEPwooy
DATE: 22 September 1994 e
SUBJECT: ECNZ REPEATER SITES L Coede

Attached correspondence 1 have received from CCL giving us authority to renegotiate and
settie the rental for the two sites if required.

I have also requested information from Alexandra and Blenheim regarding rentals they have
charged for their sites. Will contact you again when I have received a reply from the other
offices.

Regards 3 S

Do @M

S
——8imon Bamfo

. L
-

EXPERTI!SE - INTEGRITY - RESULTS
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!Ref: 8139

23 March 1994

P LT o

DD B
53” %Q - /42,,7 ///74’"“2:
Dear .

ELECTRICITY CORPORATION OF NEW ZEALAND LIMITED:
TRANSMITTER SITE

Electricity Corporation of New Zealand Limited has been granted approval by the
Commissioner of Crown Lands to install a radio repeater site on part of the Pastoral Lease,

Huxley Gorge Station. The site is located on Ram Hill at map reference H38: 554745 being
CT 386/33. 1 would be grateful if you could please give me an estimate of cost to draw up
a Memorandum of Variation authorising the installation, obtaining signatories where needed
from Electricity New Zealand and registration of same. Where required we would obtain
the signature of the Commissioner of Crown Lands.

Note it is just for the hill top installation which will occupy an area of about one metre
square and will be serviced by helicopter.

Yours faithfully
LANDCORP PROPERTY LIMITED

R A Ward-Smith
Manager

R1937
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’1‘1% Refl: 8139 ==
LANDCORP
24 January 1994 LANRDCQRP PROPERTY LIMITED

Mr P Sheppard

Engineer

Electricity Corporation of NZ Limited
Private Bag 950

TWIZEL

‘Dear Sir
RADIO REPEATER - HUXLEY GORGE STATION

Further to your letter of 12 October 1993 regarding the installation of a radio repeater on
Huxley Gorge Station. We wish to advise that the Commissioner of Crown Lands has

approved the installation. L

The conditions relating to-the installation are as follows:

1. The rental to be paid is—plus Goods and Services Tax. This is payable
upon execution of a Memorandum of Variation of the Pastoral Lease authorising the
installation. Some costs and disbursements will be incurred in preparation of the

Memorandum of Variation.

2. The term of the consent is 12 years. The rental payable is to be one payment for this
period.

3. It is subject to the continuing consent of the lessee.

-4, -y That no actions of ECNZ will prejudice the lessee in compliance with the covenants

of the Pastoral Lease.

u*”?lease advise me if you agree with the above conditions so we can prepare the necessary
" documents.

Yours faithfully
LANDCORP PROPERTY LIMITED

//m/ %//j o

R A Ward-Smith
TiMARL OFFICE
Manager 15T FLOOR PUBLIC TRUST BLDG

CHNR CHURCH 8 SOPHIA STREETS
PO BOX 584

TIMARLU. NT

PHONE O-3-808B4 8340

FAX D-3 8BB CAaQ7?
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FACSIMILE MESSAGE
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OFFICE OF CROWN LANDS

Diparrmcay of

Survey & Land
Information

O RO LU(:HCJ . Sﬂ)l“j Charles l;‘ergmaon Building
FIRM. L(Jnd(? (.‘J!J) Vfo))(’fhj an}c"d f::f: gg:;w
Loca WT . — Weltington
non:  {IMGYU | New Zealand
meno: 0% 683 O 07T e o4 e

FROM- qud Gullen
ote 9 December 1093
AL rererance: 12 00 10 D13

PAGE‘&OF'

(I complete message is not received please phone) 137
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SUBMISSION TO

~ COMMISSIONER OF CROWN LANDS

LCP Ref: Pt 139 OCL Ref: Case No:

23 December 1993

APPLICATION:  Toinstall a radio repeater in favour of Electricity Corporation of New
Zealand on Huxley Gorge Station.

LEASE:
Legal Descripton:  Run 528, Ward and Hopkins Survey Districts.
Run Name: Huxley Gorge Limited '
" Area: 7041.5302ha
Lease Details: Tenure: Pastoral Lease
Term: 33 Years from 1 January 1990
Expiry: 31 December 2022

Rental Review: 1 January 2001 ..
Rental Value:
Annual Rent:

CROWN IMPROVEMENTS: Nil

STOCK LIMITATION IN LEASE: 3,410 Sheep and 121 Cattle

PERSONAL STOCK LIMITATION: 4,400 Sheep (incl. 1,750 B.Ewes)

500 Cattle
LESSEE: ~ Mr & Mrs A G Wigley
LOCATION: Ram Hill summit, (H38:554745) - Huxley Gorge Pastoral Lease.

PI{O‘POSAL; Electricity Corporation New Zealand has requested to install a solar panel

S e and radio equipment to transmit water flow information for the Hopkins

T

River-as part of the hydro electric power network in the Waitaki Vailey.
A réquest has been made to erect the repeater on Ram Hill at map reference
H38:554745 on the Huxley Gorge Pastoral Lease. The installation would
be made by use of a helicopter and servicing thereafter by helicopter,
therefore no tracking is required. The soil disturbance will be minimal.
The installation will not exceed 3 metres in height and from the river
valley, would not be observeable by naked eye. It will therefore pose no
environmental problems nor will it cause any soil and water implications.

Rental: ECNZ is a commercial operation and the Ram Hill site is strategic in
enabling them to transmit their information from sites higher up the
Hopkins River. The rental proposed to be -plus GST per annum with
three year reviews.
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EJCOMMENDATION:

That consent be granted to installation of the repeater site by ECNZ on the following terms.

1.

2.

Term of the consent 12 years.

Rental -ﬂus GST per annum,

Rental reviews every three years.

Subject to continuing consent of the lessee.

‘That ne actions of ECNZ wﬂl prejudice the lessee in compliance with the covenants
of the Pastoral Lease.

‘Signed for Landcorp Property Ltd:

Consultant ! / Manager F
Approved/Declined
Commissioner of Crown Lands [

N
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i2 October 1993

Mr Raywood Smith
LandCorp Property Limited
PO Box 564

TIMARU

Dear Mr Smith
*Re:  Inflow Forecasting

One of the recommendations of the enquiry into the water shortage/power crisis of
1992 was that ECNZ should extend its network of rain and river flow gauges. The
aim of extending the network is to enable ECNZ to improve short term (1 to 5 day)
inflow forecasts. With this information, better use will be able to be made of the
water which is available within the Waitaki catchment. =

Preliminary investigations have indicated that 3.site on land under your control would
be an ideal location on which to site a repeater. I have marked the preferred location
of the repeater (on Ram Hill) on a map (reference H38:554745), and included a
photograph of the site. A repeater instaliation would comprise a 3 m post with a solar
panel and radio equipment. I have included a NIWA brochure and have circled a
photograph of a typical installation on page 9.

If this meets with your approval we would like to commence installation in early
November and would transport the equipment to site by helicopter.

I would like to meet with you to discuss both the project as a whole and the
possibility of siting a repeater on your property. I will ring you in the near future to
~discuss this or you may contact me at above address or by telephone 4350 923

.=« Thank you
R

Yours Sincerely,

Phil Sheppard
Engineer (P & P)
Waitaki Hydro Group

ELECTRICTTY CORPORATION OF NEW ZEALAND LIMITED
Provare Bag usin - PWIZEE « New Lowhand BIT3 0 S0 Heehnon % Tolepbone 1004, 585 55818+ Favninle RN AN TN
Favsiiles Acvonnre did 215 g5 - Fromneerimy ity 135 0333
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Top of Ram Hill looking up the Hopkins Valley, preferred location of repeater for
rainfall stations.
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lew Zealand Forest Service
Telegrams " Forestry” - Telex 4410 xlﬁPiO-BOX 25022,Victoria,CHRISTCHURCE

Fs 9/39/1

KML:JEA .

8 December 1980

The Commissicner of Crown Lands

Department of lLands and Survey

Private Bag

DUNEDIN T

LEASE FPOR NZFS BASE : OHAU

The Forest Service has a base situated on part of Huxley Gorge Run 528, Block 6
Hopkins ¢b. There is no formal agreement with the lessor, who is guite
amenable to our use of the area. Because it is necessary to have a base in

the region for the use of environmental staff, it is essential that we have
security of tenure.

A similar situation exists in North Canterbury and in this case we have, in
agreement with the Commissioner of Crown Lands, Christchurch, drawn up a sub-—
lease with the lessor. A copy of the sub-lease is attached.

Would veou agree to a lease on similar terms being drawn up for presentation
to the lessor of Huxley Gorge? Not all of the "rights" set out in clause 3

‘would be required. I would envisage the term of the sub-lease being until the
.date of expiry of the lease of Huxley Gorge Run in 1990. At that date we would

negotiate for the surrender of the base area, so that it could be made State
forest land, if still required.

I would arrange erkthe survey of the area so that a suitable plan could be
drawn up.
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"RELEASED UNDER THE OFFICIAL INFORMATION ACT !/

FSEB

Telegrams " Forestry” — Telex 4410 - P. 0. Box 25022, Victoria,

_ CHRISTCHURCH,

Fs 9/39/1
KMT: JOM .
7 April 19g1

Department of Lands and Survey
P O Box 896

' DUNEDIN

Attention: Mrs Bond

LEASE FOR N.%. FOREST SERVICE BASE: OHAU .

- .

Your Pl49, E o

Attached is a draft of the proposed legseffor the Chau Base.
for appreval for it from my Head Office.
let me have the details for

I have asked
I would be grateful if you would
the description of the Pastoral Lease.

4
K M LaMs _ g
for 0 W Levy \ :
Conservator of Forests

Attach.

*

E el "ﬁ{ﬁaﬁﬁ




R . KE¥ ZBALAND FGREST SERVICE

‘!.*f  -~ Lease 'For: &taff Accommodation

R
w HE P

Huxley Gorge otation

'I.'HI.SSLEASE made the 5 ' day of 19 hetween
ALEX&NDER G WIGLeY of ﬁuxiey Gorge station, a farmer (nereinafter cailed
“Ehe LesSdr”, which-expression shall, where tne cuntext oo admits, include
tﬂe.person or persons for the time being entitled Lo the reversion

inmmediately expéctanf upon the determination of tne term hereby created),

of the one part AND HER MAJLSTY THE GUEEN actisg by anc through the

Conservator of Forests for the Canterbury Cancervancy pursuant to a
wfitten delegation by the Minister of forests {nereinafter callea "thne
Lessee") of the other part. | '

WHEREAS :

i o The Lessor is the registered proprietor of s Pactoral Leasse of

PastorallLénd under.the Land 4ct 1948 over =ll that giece of land

contalining hectares, more or lezc, situated in

*Waitaki County and being the land comprised and described in

-

_Pastdral Lease number P 149 registered ac volume, folio Ctagoe

Registry (hereinafter referred to as "the -aid land";,

..A% . The Lessor hasragreed to lease and the lessee has agreed to take on

”W'MT&“E"SSETH is Touiows: f ﬁ‘\ L"‘i g’#ﬁ!ﬁ-ﬂm . 3#:’4%45 tw:b‘l&f Qy }’ﬁ.. ﬂ-ﬁﬂ

1 The Lessor hereby aem:.ses unto the Lesseea the premiaes for tne

lease for the purpose hereinafter mentioned those parta cf tre uaid .
'1anu conta1 1ng in all 8 500 square wetres, more or less 85 BLOWn

ibordered in red on the plan annexed hereto (rercafter referred to

_f-as Nihe premlses")»;t J‘i—e, Lo,..1 £ o A faemarn BDM&( haa raﬁ%}‘?{ )(D _
l;AHL 4f¢£sa»§4§r§ L . ,‘ o o S

A M conmaly

accommodatlon of etaff and employees of thne New aealand zorest




RELEASED UNDER THE OFFICIAL INFORMATION ACT

)

(A%

ﬂﬁ' Service, together with full right and liperty ior tie Lessep and
all persons acting for or on benalfl of the Lesocee with or wl.tnout
vehicles at all times and for al:i purpores zonnected with the
premises, to pass anu repuass to anag fifm Lhe Lronilicd O uany
part therec! over ihe waid .and along the @coess road au Loown

1

on the attached tians To HLLL the same untu tn. (o ooze from

E 1ie o ces A

R .,&:fr

™~ — - T P I i I . e . ' B % . P
Pastoral. Lgase number 2 7%ﬁk Unless suoner dotermincd ao nercin-

after provided ra¥l,u THSHEFOR tne yeusrly rental of ten dollars

M

& Hotwithstanding the term hereby granted, e.tnrr puri. nereto nuy
ageterrine this lease by giving ;Pe uthég?;ar;y Sixomwnthu! o notice
in writing te that effect witnogyiprequice Lo any sialmn whicy
either party may aszve against the other in resnect of an, antece-~
dent brea¥X of any covenani or condition neresf.

3 The Lessee shall have the following rights:

{a} To erect and maintain on the premises, zuch tsempurary buildinge

and other structures a:z She may require for thne parpoce ol meis

1

"

o

taining living accommoaation therecn.
:(b) To erect and maintain a fence round the zaia nullaings and

vt structures on the premises wonich will ezclude czttle, but

not sheep.
(¢) Tv erect ana maintain power lines acrozs the wuisd land for
Vo
the purpose o: supplying power to the premices.
(d) To maintain an access road across the .aid lant to the premiczes

as shown on tne plan annexed hereto, °

(e) %o eresct further temporary buildingsy but only with the

written consent of the Lecsor and Lomiissiocner of Orown

Lo
o
ey
£t
W]
ut
jd
4]
[a ¥

Lands for the Ctago Land Disiricty previousl




!!iEASED UNDER THE OFFICIAL INFORMATION ACT . -

PROVIDED THAT all costs and e nses Lacurre

Xpe

the erection and maintenance of any such bullilng,

fence, vower line and access road, inmcluding such gates as snalid
be reguired, shall be borne by the Lessee.

: 4t the determination ‘or surrender of the ternm nereby granted, the
lLessee shall have the right to remove wll builsings, structures,
fences, pover lines and eguiument crectew n or srought oo o b
premises within the period ol three monthe elter such determinsiion
or surrender.

5 Tn the event of ithe Lessor agreeing to ceil ine lease of trne wald
land, the Lessor shall, as scon as praézicable, 0%l fy the Legsze
in writing thereof ana shall ““’5d159 noctify tne purchaser wi the
lrignts sranted to the Lessee by tnis lease.

T SITHYSS WHERICF these presents have peen executed the day gno Fesr

first above written.

SIGNED BY: ALZXKaNDRER

R EEEEEE RN R N

the presence of:

s s as g rT B acaB b s

TR E TR RN IR R I

Jccupation:
. “

»u;mt-!!‘;*i!\ddress: FECSC L I I AU T B BB B B B
JIGNED BY: the Conservator of
. Conservator oi Forests
Forests for the Canterbury
Copservancy for and on behalf

of BER MaJESTY THE oUbed

in the presence of:

HILLRESE: evsavanes

LR R RS L L B N A

Geccupation:

s s BB E BB TP TR IO e

address: ......;.......,.....

) fyr ﬁﬂ%.aﬂ,fﬁa,,ﬁ/% Cﬁk uﬁh4£¢~{
L ot Legen &

,,mﬂ-“,,.m..&f..m 5
85"::!(‘/{ .}*‘/Lﬁ}f"s mi iigrﬁ}?‘!vx, i g
AJCQ( "‘f’éx&m. AN :’r‘}‘" ¢ 04 Lﬁ‘j? TRt f:?ff—?frﬂ-- -

B

w'ﬂf }v«rJL

“.!

d in conngcticon »i

O s e ePE s EF SR PP FEOO0EBesS Al E

th

siruciure,

L B R R
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RELEASED UNDER THE OFFICIAL INFORMATION ACT
FS E.5
New Zealand Forest Service
Telegrams “Forestry” — Telex 4410  —P. Q. Box 25-022, Victoria
ChRISTCHURCH

FS 37/1/39/1

Yr F149

EL:YDM

4 May 1982

ghe Commiseioner of Crown ILands

Lepartment of Lands and Survey

FC Box 296

DUNEDIN

Attention: Miss Rloxham

TROPCSED LICENCE : CWHAU BASE

Your let?er of 15 Hay 1981 refers. Ir igley has decided

not to sign a formal licexrces, but is guite rreparsed to et
_our bage remain on its present basis.

Thank you for your belp in drafiing = suitalle document.

The help was muech arpreciated.

W lamb

for &V Ievy

Conservater of Forests

N
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APPENDIX 4




RELEASED UNDER THE OFFIEIAL NEQ\):HQN,Q_AJ

T wizel /Areqé 100
Mt Cook Street ™= Phone (03) 4350 650
TW'ZEL/“{?___\ Fax (03) 4350 795

Principal: Ron Ballantyne

R\aug“\‘/@D

Ray Ward-Smith 11 WUy 1598

Knight Frank (N2Z) Ltd
Timaru

November 9, 1998.

Dear Ray
RE STATUS OF ljUXLEY LODGE LAND

My Board Chairman and | have been in contact with Mr Ken Wigley of Glen Lyon
- station, and talked about the future status of the land on which our outdoor education
facility, Huxley Lodge, is situated.

Mr Wigley has told us that he would support the school being given permanent legal
access rights to the land in some form as part of the land tenure review process, and
will be writing to you to this effect. Twizel Area School is also keen for this to occur. |
understand that this letter is sufﬂCIent notice for the matter to be considered when the
review goes ahead.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if there is more information or input required. We
are looking forward to a successful conclusion to this matter.

- Yours sincerely
."aﬂMﬁM '
//-_-, a,ZJ,, ER

Ron Ballantyne
Principal




kRELEASED UNDER THE OFFICIAL INFORMATION ACT

File Ref : Pt 106 & Pt 139 LAND RESOURCES DIVISION

Ist Floor, Public Trust Building
Cnr Church & Sophia Streets
PO Bux 564

TIMARU

Telephone (03) 684-8340
Facsimile (03) 688-0407

26 January 1999

Mr Ken Wigley
Huxley Gorge station
PO Box 11
TWIZEL

Dear Ken

Your letter of 18 January 1999 regarding the school camp on Huxley is hereby acknowledged. If
and when Twizel school present a lease agreement for the school camp site, it will be presented to
the Commissioner with your acknowledgemerit of agreement.

Yours faithfully
KNIGHT FRANK (NZ) LIMITED

R A WARD-SMITH
MANAGER - TIMARU

. -!:h-.f_ﬁ'ﬂfiw

si\g-Ird-wp\wardsmir\R9026

Corporate Offices International

Auchland Australia Germany Malawi lanzunia . )
Lelhngton Belgivm Hong kong Nigeria Linted Kingdom Nnight Frank (NZ) Limited
Chrstochunch Botswana India Sinmgapone Lot State 1An LI'L Group C(JII'IP(IH_\'I

E Itk Spamn uf mericd PPN QT -
. '("“'” o s P INTPDNATION A1 PRODPEDTV CONCET TANTC




RELEASED UNDER THE OFFICIAL INFORMATION ACT
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RELEASED UNDER THE OFFICIAL INFORMATION ACT | Knight rﬁ"
Frank 6@

File Ref: Pt 139, Pt 139.01 LAND RESOURCES DIVISION |

ist Floor, Public Trust Building
Cnr Church & Sophia Streets
PO Box 364

27 January 1999 TIMARU
Telephane (03) 684-8340

Facsimile (03) 688-0407

Manager Regional Crown Property Services
Land Information New Zealand

Private Bag 4721

CHRISTCHURCH

Attention : Mr R W Lysaght

Dear Sir

e

TWIZEL AREA SCHOOL

I have received a letter from the principal of Twizel Area School requesting that we take into
consideration the school camp situated on Huxley Gorge Pastoral Lease at the time tenure review is
being considered. I have also received a letter from Mr Ken Wigley, the lessee, stating that he
would agree to a long-term lease of the area now being used by the Twizel School.

This is an historic occupation adjacent to the former Forest Service Camp, now occupied by
Department of Conservation. I am not aware of the history of either site except to know that they
have been there for some considerable time and were known to the Department of Lands and
Survey.

Please advise if you require a special report on the sites otherwise [ would anticipate you would
require any matters to be dealt with during the tenure review process.

Yours faithfully \

KNIGHT FRANK (NZ) LIMITED

R A WARD-SMITH '
MANAGER - TIMARU

T

s:i\g-trd\wp\wardsmir\R9027

Corporate Offices International

\uckland Austialia Germany Malawi lanzania

Wellingten Belgium Hong Kung Nigeria Lnited Kingdom knight Frank (NZ}) Limited
Christchiurch Latswan.s India Singapor Linited States tAn LI'L Group Company)

China lalyv Spain of America

16 Gffices Nauonwide France lapran Sweden Zimbabwe INTERNATIONAL PROPERTY CONSULTANTS
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Our Ref:  -CPL/04/10/12718-ZCH .
Toitu te
Your Ref: Land whenua

information 25

9 June 1999
Mr R A Ward-Smith Q@

Manager

Knight Frank NZ Limited
P O Box 564

Timaru

Dear Ray

Twizel Area School : Huxley Gorge

Thank you for your letter of 27 January 1999.

EE

I 'have noted this matter for report during tenure rev1ew as I do not see the need for
a special report at this time. :

Yours faithfully

kg
/
.f

RW Lysaoht ‘
Crown Property Contracts

s

Ehristchurch Regional Offics
Torrens House :
185 Hereford Street ]
Private Bag 472)
X WP20033
Christchurch

New Zealand

Tel 64-3-379 9793
Fax 64-3-366 5422
DDt 64-3-364 5958
£-mait
blysaght@iinz.govt.nz
Internet






